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D
Sicherheitsinformationen

Gefahr durch beschädigte Spannungsversorgungskabel 
vermeiden. Bei Beschädigung muss das 
Spannungsversorgungskabel vom Hersteller oder dessen 
Kundendienst oder einer gleichermaßen qualifizierten 
Person ersetzt werden.

� Die Installation darf nur in frostsicheren Räumen vorgenommen 
werden.

� Das Schaltnetzteil ist ausschließlich zum Gebrauch in 
geschlossenen Räumen geeignet.

� Die Spannungsversorgung muss separat schaltbar sein.
� Nur Originalersatz- und Zubehörteile verwenden. Die 

Benutzung von anderen Teilen führt zum Erlöschen der 
Gewährleistung sowie der CE-Kennzeichnung und kann zu 
Verletzungen führen.

Technische Daten
� Mindestfließdruck 0,5 bar
� Betriebsdruck max. 10 bar
� Empfohlener Fließdruck 1 – 5 bar
� Prüfdruck 16 bar

Installation
Eine Lötverbindung zwischen Rohrleitungen und Gehäuse darf 
nicht vorgenommen werden, da die eingebaute Vorabsperrung 
beschädigt werden kann.
Wasserzufuhr öffnen und Anschlüsse auf Dichtheit prüfen!
Rohrleitungssystem vor und nach der Installation gründlich 
spülen (DIN 1988 / DIN EN 806 beachten)!

Elektroinstallation
Die Elektroinstallation darf nur von einem Elektro-
Fachinstallateur vorgenommen werden! Dabei sind die 
Vorschriften nach IEC 60364-7-701 (entspr. VDE 0100 
Teil 701) sowie alle nationalen und örtlichen 
Vorschriften zu beachten!

Es darf nur Rundkabel mit 6 bis 8,5mm 
Außendurchmesser verwendet werden.

Die Elektroinstallation muss vor der Montage des 
Rohbauschutzes abgeschlossen sein. Die Elektro-
installation (230 V Anschlusskabel in die 
Anschlussbox) muss auch vor der Montage des 
Rohbauschutzes durchgeführt werden, wenn bei 
Erstinstallation eine mechanische Armatur installiert 
wird und später auf eine netzbetriebene Armatur 
umgerüstet werden soll!

GB
Safety notes

Prevent danger resulting from damaged voltage supply 
cables. If damaged, the voltage supply cable must be 
replaced by the manufacturer or his customer service 
department or an equally qualified person.

� Installation is only possible in frost-free rooms.
� The switched-mode power supply is only suitable for indoor use.
� The voltage supply must be separately switchable.
� Use only genuine replacement parts and accessories. The 

use of other parts will result in voiding of the warranty and the CE 
identification, and could lead to injuries.

Technical data
� Minimum flow pressure 0.5 bar
� Operating pressure max. 10 bar
� Recommended flow pressure 1 - 5 bar
� Test pressure 16 bar

Installation

Do not solder the connections between the pipes and housing, 
otherwise the built-in isolating valve may be damaged.
Open hot and cold water supply and check connections for 
watertightness.
Flush pipes thoroughly before and after installation 
(observe EN 806)!

Electrical installation

Electrical installation work must only be performed by 
a qualified electrician. This work must be carried out in 
accordance with the regulations according to IEC 364-
7-701-1984 (corresponding to VDE 0100 Part 701) as 
well as all national and local regulations.

Only round cables with max. outside diameter 6 to 
8.5mm may be used.

Electrical installation must be completed before the 
structural shell protection is fitted. The electrical 
installation (230 V connecting wire in the junction box) 
must also be completed before the structural shell 
protection is fitted where a mechanical fitting is being 
initially installed with the intention of subsequently 
retrofitting a mains-operated fitting!

F
Consignes de sécurité

Prévenir tout risque de danger lié à la détérioration d'un 
câble d’alimentation électrique. En cas d'endommagement 
du câble d’alimentation, le faire remplacer par le fabricant, 
son service après-vente ou une personne disposant des 
qualifications techniques similaires.

� L’installation doit impérativement s'effectuer dans un endroit à 
l’abri du gel.

� Le convertisseur ne peut être utilisé que dans des pièces 
fermées uniquement.

� L’alimentation électrique doit disposer d’un interrupteur séparé.
� N’utiliser que des pièces de rechange et des accessoires 

d’origine. L’utilisation d’autres pièces entraîne automatiquement 
l’annulation de la garantie et du label CE, ainsi qu’un risque de 
blessures.

Caractéristiques techniques
� Pression d’alimentation minimale 0,5 bar
� Pression de service 10 bars maxi.
� Pression dynamique recommandée 1 à 5 bars
� Pression d’épreuve 16 bars

Installation
Ne pas souder les canalisations avec le boîtier, vous risquez sinon 
d’endommager les robinets d’arrêt.
Ouvrir l'alimentation en eau et contrôler l'étanchéité des 
raccordements.
Bien rincer les canalisations avant et après l'installation 
(respecter la norme EN 806)!

Montage électrique
Le montage électrique doit impérativement être réalisé 
par un électricien! La publication IEC 364-7-701-1984 
(équivalente à VDE 0100 Section 701) ainsi que les 
réglementations nationales et locales doivent être 
respectées!

N’utiliser que des câbles ronds de 6 à 8,5mm de 
diamètre extérieur.

Le montage électrique doit être terminé avant le 
montage de la protection du gros œuvre. Le montage 
électrique (câble de raccordement 230 V dans le 
boîtier de raccordement) doit également être réalisé 
avant le montage de la protection du gros œuvre si 
une robinetterie mécanique est montée lors de 
l’installation initiale et qu’une robinetterie branchée 
sur secteur doit être installée ultérieurement.
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Informaciones relativas a la seguridad

Evitar peligros derivados del uso de cables de alimentación 
de tensión dañados. En caso de daños, dicho cable de 
alimentación de tensión debe ser sustituido por el 
fabricante, su servicio de postventa o una persona con la 
cualificación correspondiente.

� La instalación solo puede efectuarse en recintos protegidos 
contra las heladas.

� La fuente de alimentación conmutada está diseñada para su uso 
exclusivo en recintos cerrados.

� La alimentación de tensión debe poder conmutarse por 
separado.

� Utilizar solamente repuestos y accesorios originales. La 
utilización de otros componentes conlleva la nulidad de la 
garantía y del marcado CE y puede causar lesiones.

Datos técnicos

� Presión mínima de trabajo 0,5 bares
� Presión de utilización máx. 10 bares
� Presión de trabajo recomendada 1 – 5 bares
� Presión de verificación 16 bares

Instalación
Las tuberías y la carcasa no deben conectarse mediante soldadura, 
ya que podría resultar dañado el bloqueo de seguridad montado.
¡Abrir la alimentación de agua y comprobar la estanqueidad de las 
conexiones!
¡Purgar a fondo el sistema de tuberías antes y después de la 
instalación (tener en cuenta EN 806)!

Instalación eléctrica
¡La instalación eléctrica sólo deberá realizarla 
un instalador electricista! ¡Se deberán 
seguir las normas IEC 364-7-701-1984 (equiv. VDE 
0100 - 701) así como todas las normas locales y 
nacionales!

Solamente debe utilizarse cable cilíndrico de entre 6 y 
8,5mm de diámetro exterior.

La instalación eléctrica debe estar terminada antes del 
montaje de la protección de la construcción en bruto. 
¡La instalación eléctrica (cable de conexión de 230 V a 
la caja de conexión) también debe realizarse antes del 
montaje de la protección de la construcción en bruto 
cuando se trate de una primera instalación con una 
grifería mecánica y deba reequiparse posteriormente a 
una grifería a red!

I
Informazioni sulla sicurezza

Evitare rischi dovuti alla presenza di cavi di alimentazione di 
tensione danneggiati. In caso di danneggiamento, il cavo di 
alimentazione di tensione dovrà essere sostituito dal 
fabbricante o dal relativo servizio assistenza tecnica oppure 
da persona di pari qualifica.

� L’installazione deve essere eseguita solo in ambienti al riparo dal 
gelo.

� L’alimentatore a commutazione è adatto esclusivamente all’uso 
in locali chiusi.

� È necessario un interruttore separato per commutare 
l’alimentazione di tensione.

� Impiegare solo pezzi di ricambio e accessori originali. 
L'utilizzo di altre parti comporta il decadimento della garanzia e 
del marchio CE e può provocare lesioni.

Dati tecnici

� Pressione minima di portata 0,5 bar
� Pressione di esercizio max. 10 bar
� Pressione idraulica consigliata 1 – 5 bar
� Pressione di prova 16 bar

Installazione
I raccordi tra le tubazioni e l'alloggiamento non devono essere 
saldati, onde evitare il danneggiamento della valvola di 
intercettazione.
Aprire l’entrata dell’acqua e controllare la tenuta dei raccordi.
Prima e dopo l'installazione, effettuare un lavaggio profondo 
del sistema delle tubature (osservare quanto previsto dalla 
normativa EN 806).

Collegamento elettrico
Il collegamento elettrico deve essere effettuato solo da 
un elettricista specializzato. Durante l’allacciamento 
osservare le norme IEC 364-7-701-1984 
(corrispondenti alle norme VDE 0100 parte 701) 
nonché tutte le norme nazionali e locali in materia.

Utilizzare esclusivamente un cavo rotondo di diametro 
esterno di 6 - 8,5mm.

Prima di montare la protezione muro grezzo terminare il 
collegamento elettrico. Anche il collegamento elettrico 
(cavo di collegamento da 230 V nel box di raccordo) 
deve essere eseguito prima di montare la protezione 
muro grezzo, se nella prima installazione fosse stato 
montato un rubinetto meccanico che deve poi essere 
trasformato in un rubinetto alimentato dalla rete.

NL
Informatie m.b.t. de veiligheid

Voorkom gevaar als gevolg van beschadigde 
voedingskabels. Bij beschadiging moet de voedingskabel 
door de fabrikant of de klantenservice of door in gelijke 
mate geschoold personeel worden vervangen.

� De installatie mag alleen in een vorstvrije ruimte plaatsvinden.
� De schakelende voeding is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik in 

gesloten ruimtes.
� De voeding moet afzonderlijk kunnen worden geschakeld.
� Gebruik uitsluitend originele reserveonderdelen en 

accessoires. Door het gebruik van andere onderdelen vervallen 
de garantie en het CE-keurmerk en kunnen verwondingen 
optreden.

Technische gegevens

� Minimale stromingsdruk 0,5 bar
� Werkdruk max. 10 bar
� Aanbevolen stromingsdruk 1 – 5 bar
� Testdruk 16 bar

Installatie
Een soldeerverbinding tussen leidingen en kraanhuis mag niet 
worden gemaakt, omdat dit de ingebouwde voorafsluiter kan 
beschadigen.
Open de watertoevoer en controleer de aansluitingen op lekkages!
Leidingen vóór en na het installeren grondig spoelen (EN 806 
in acht nemen)!

Elektrische installatie
De elektrische installatie mag uitsluitend door een 
elektromonteur worden uitgevoerd! Daarbij moeten de 
voorschriften volgens IEC 364-7-701-1984 (komt 
overeen met VDE 0100 deel 701) alsmede alle nationale 
en lokale voorschriften in acht worden genomen.

Er mogen alleen ronde kabels met een buitendiameter 
van max. 6 tot 8,5mm worden gebruikt.

De elektrische installatie moet afgesloten zijn voordat 
de beschermkap wordt gemonteerd. De elektrische 
installatie (230 V-aansluitkabel naar de aansluitdoos) 
moet ook vóór de montage van de beschermkap 
worden uitgevoerd, als er bij de eerste installatie een 
mechanische kraan wordt geïnstalleerd en er later op 
een via netstroom gevoede kraan moet worden 
omgebouwd!
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Säkerhetsinformation

Undvik fara orsakad av skadade 
spänningsförsörjningskablar. Om 
spänningsförsörjningskabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut 
av tillverkaren eller kundservice eller en likvärdigt 
kvalificerad person.

� Installationen får endast utföras i frostsäkra utrymmen.
� Transformatorn är endast lämplig för användning i stängda 

utrymmen.
� Spänningsförsörjningen måste kunna kopplas separat.
� Använd endast originalreservdelar och -tillbehör. 

Användning av andra delar medför att garantin samt CE-
märkningen inte längre gäller och kan leda till personskador.

Tekniska data

� Minsta flödestryck 0,5 bar
� Drifttryck max. 10 bar
� Rekommenderat flödestryck 1 – 5 bar
� Kontrolltryck 16 bar

Installation
Skarven mellan rörledningarna och huset får inte lödas, eftersom 
den inbyggda säkerhetsspärren annars kan skadas.
Öppna vattentillförseln och kontrollera anslutningarnas täthet!
Spola rörledningssystemet noggrant före och efter 
installationen (beakta EN 806)!

Elinstallation

Elinstallationen får endast utföras av en 
utbildad elinstallatör! Beakta föreskrifterna enligt IEC 
364-7-701-1984 (motsv. VDE 0100 del 701) samt alla 
nationella och lokala föreskrifter!

Bara en rundkabel med 6 till 8,5mm ytterdiameter får 
användas.

Elinstallationen måste vara avslutad innan skyddet 
monteras. Även elinstallationen (230 V 
anslutningskabel i anslutningsbox) måste genomföras 
innan skyddet monteras, om en mekanisk blandare 
installeras vid förstinstallationen och senare 
ska byggas om till en nätansluten blandare!

DK
Sikkerhedsinformationer

Undgå fare på grund af beskadigede spændings-
forsyningsledninger. Ved beskadigelser skal 
spændingsforsyningsledningen udskiftes enten af 
fabrikanten, dennes kundeservice eller en tilsvarende 
kvalificeret person.

� Installationen må kun foretages i frostsikre rum.
� Switch-mode-strømforsyningen er udelukkende egnet til brug i 

lukkede rum.
� Spændingsforsyningen skal kunne til-/frakobles separat.
� Anvend kun originale reserve- og tilbehørsdele. Anvendes der 

andre dele, er garantien og CE-mærkningen ikke længere 
gældende. Det kan desuden medføre tilskadekomst.

Tekniske data

� Min. tilgangstryk 0,5 bar
� Driftstryk maks. 10 bar
� Anbefalet tilgangstryk 1 – 5 bar
� Prøvetryk 16 bar

Installation
Der må loddes mellem rørledningerne og huset, da den indbyggede 
afspærring kan blive beskadiget.
Åben for vandet og kontroller, om tilslutningerne er tætte!
Skyl rørledningssystemet grundigt før og efter installationen 
(overhold EN 806)!

Elinstallation
Elinstallationen må kun foretages af en autoriseret 
elinstallatør! Følg forskrifterne iht. IEC 364-7-701-1984 
(svarer til VDE 0100 del 701) samt alle nationale og 
lokale forskrifter!

Der må kun anvendes et rundt kabel med 6 til 8,5mm 
udv. diameter.

Elinstallationen skal være afsluttet, før 
råmursbeskyttelsen monteres. Elinstallationen (230 V 
tilslutningskabel i tilslutningsterminalen) skal også 
udføres før råmursbeskyttelsen monteres, når der skal 
installeres et mekanisk armatur ved den første 
installation som så på et senere tidspunkt ændres til et 
spændingsdrevet armatur!

N
Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Skadde spenningsforsyningsledninger representerer fare 
og må unngås. Ved skade må 
spenningsforsyningsledningen skiftes ut av produsenten, 
produsentens kundeservice eller av tilsvarende kvalifisert 
person.

� Må bare installeres i frostsikre rom.
� Strømforsyningsenheten er utelukkende egnet for bruk i lukkede 

rom.
� Spenningsforsyningen må kunne kobles separat.
� Bruk kun originale reservedeler og tilbehør. Bruk av andre 

deler medfører at garantien opphører og CE-merket blir ugyldig, 
og kan føre til personskader.

Tekniske data

� Minste dynamiske trykk 0,5 bar
� Driftstrykk maks. 10 bar
� Anbefalt dynamisk trykk 1 – 5 bar
� Kontrolltrykk 16 bar

Installering
En loddeforbindelse mellom rørledninger og hus må ikke utføres, 
ettersom den monterte forsperren kan skades.
Åpne vanntilførselen, og kontroller at koblingene er tette!
Spyl rørledningssystemet grundig før og etter installeringen 
(overhold EN 806)!

Elektroinstallering
Elektroinstallering må kun utføres av 
godkjent elektroinstallatør. Overhold forskriftene i 
henhold til IEC 364-7-701-1984 (tilsv. VDE 0100 del 701) 
samt alle nasjonale og lokale forskrifter!

Det må kun brukes rundkabel med ytre diameter på 6 
til 8,5mm.

Elektroinstalleringen må være avsluttet før 
beskyttelsesdekselet monteres. Elektroinstalleringen 
(230 V tilkoblingsledning inn i tilkoblingsboksen) må 
også være utført før beskyttelsesdekselet monteres 
hvis det først monteres en mekanisk armatur og det 
senere skal monteres strømdrevet armatur!
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Vioittuneet virransyöttökaapelit aiheuttavat vaaraa. Jos 
virransyöttökaapeli on vaurioitunut, siinä tapauksessa 
valmistajan tai tämän valtuuttaman huoltoasentajan tai 
muun pätevän henkilön tulee vaihtaa se uuteen.

� Asennuksen saa tehdä vain pakkaselta suojatuissa tiloissa.
� Verkkolaite on tarkoitettu yksinomaan sisätiloissa käytettäväksi.
� Virransyötön täytyy olla erikseen kytkettävä.
� Käytä vain alkuperäisiä varaosia ja lisätarvikkeita. Muiden 

osien käyttö johtaa takuun ja CE-tunnusmerkinnän 
raukeamiseen ja voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuksia.

Tekniset tiedot

� Vähimmäisvirtauspaine 0,5 bar
� Käyttöpaine enint. 10 bar
� Suositeltu virtauspaine 1 – 5 bar
� Testipaine 16 bar

Installation
Putkia ja koteloa ei saa juottaa toisiinsa kiinni, koska asennettu 
katkaisin voi vaurioitua.
Avaa vedentulo ja tarkasta liitäntöjen tiiviys!
Huuhtele putkistot huolellisesti ennen ja jälkeen asennuksen 
(EN 806 huomioitava)!

Sähköasennukset
Sähköasennukset saa suorittaa ainoastaan valtuutettu 
sähköasentaja! Tällöin on noudatettava IEC 364-7-701-
1984:n (vast. VDE 0100 osa 701) mukaisia määräyksiä 
sekä kaikkia maakohtaisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä!

Asennuksessa saa käyttää vain pyöreää, 
ulkohalkaisijaltaan 6 … 8,5mm:n kaapelia.

Sähköasennuksen pitää olla valmis ennen kotelon 
kannen kiinnittämistä. Sähköasennus (230 V 
liitäntäjohto liitäntäkoteloon) täytyy myös tehdä ennen 
kotelon kannen asennusta, jos ensiasennuksessa 
asennetaan mekaaninen hana, joka halutaan 
myöhemmin varustaa verkkokäyttöiseksi hanaksi!

PL
Informacje dotycz✁ce bezpiecze�stwa

Nale✂y unika✄ niebezpiecze☎stw zwi✆zanych z 
uszkodzonym przewodem zasilaj✆cym. W przypadku 
uszkodzenia przewodu zasilaj✆cego powinien on zosta✄ 
wymieniony przez producenta, jego dzia✝ obs✝ugi klienta lub 
odpowiednio przeszkolon✆ osob✞.

� Instalacji mo✂na dokona✄ tylko w pomieszczeniach 
zabezpieczonych przed mrozem.

� Zasilacz impulsowy przystosowany jest wy✝✆cznie do u✂ytku w 
pomieszczeniach zamkni✞tych.

� Wymagane jest osobne w✝✆czanie napi✞cia zasilaj✆cego.
� Nale✂y u✂ywa✄ wy✟✠cznie oryginalnych cz✡☛ci zamiennych i 

akcesoriów. Korzystanie z innych cz✞☞ci spowoduje utrat✞ 
gwarancji oraz oznaczenia CE i mo✂e doprowadzi✄ do obra✂e☎ 
cia✝a.

Dane techniczne

� Minimalne ci☞nienie przep✝ywu 0,5 bar
� Ci☞nienie robocze maks. 10 bar
� Zalecane ci☞nienie przep✝ywu 1 – 5 bar
� Ci☞nienie kontrolne 16 bar

Instalacja
Nie nale✂y stosowa✄ po✝✆czenia lutowanego pomi✞dzy prze-
wodami rurowymi a korpusem, poniewa✂ mo✂e to doprowad-
zi✄ do uszkodzenia wbudowanych zaworów odcinaj✆cych.
Otworzy✄ dop✝yw wody i sprawdzi✄ szczelno☞✄ pod✝✆cze☎!
Dok✟adnie przep✟uka✌ przewody rurowe przed i za instalacj✠ 
(przestrzega✄ EN 806)!

Instalacja elektryczna
Instalacja elektryczna mo✍e zosta✌ wykonana 
wy✟✠cznie przez wykwalifikowanego elektromontera! 
Nale✍y przy tym uwzgl✡dni✌ przepisy wg normy IEC 
364-7-701-1984 (odp. VDE 0100 cz✡☛✌ 701), jak równie✍ 
wszystkie przepisy krajowe i lokalne!
Instalacj✡ elektryczn✠ nale✍y wykona✌ wy✟✠cznie 
z okr✠g✟ego przewodu elektrycznego o ☛rednicy 
zewn✡trznej maks. 6 do 8,5mm. 

Instalacja elektryczna powinna zosta✌ zako✎czo-
na przed monta✍em os✟ony stanu surowego. Instalacja 
elektryczna (przewód przy✟✠czeniowy 230 V w skrzynce 
przy✟✠czeniowej) powinna zosta✌ przeprowadzona 
przed monta✍em os✟ony stanu surowego, je✍eli 
podczas wst✡pnej instalacji zamontowana zosta✟a 
armatura mechaniczna, która pó✏niej zamieniona 
zostanie na armatur✡ zasilan✠ z sieci!
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✣✫✑✖ ✍✛✙✜✑✧, ✛✙ ☞✜✣☞✑✖ ✗✙ ✙✗✒✖✕✙✒✙✦✒✙✛✑✧ ✙☞✚ ✒✌✗ 
✕✙✒✙✦✕✑✓✙✦✒✬, ✒✌ ✒✢✬✢✙ ✑✭✓☞✩✜✣✒✩✦✩✔ ✬ ✙✗✒✧✦✒✌✖✫✙ ✙☞✚ 
✣✗✙ ✕✙✒★✤✤✩✤✙ ✕✙✒✙✜✒✖✦✢✣✗✌ ★✒✌✢✌.

� ✮ ✑✏✕✙✒★✦✒✙✦✩ ✑☞✖✒✜✣☞✑✒✙✖ ✙☞✌✕✤✑✖✦✒✖✕★ ✦✑ ☞✜✌✦✒✙✒✑✓✢✣✗✌✓✔ 
✙☞✚ ✒✌✗ ☞✙✏✑✒✚ ✫✥✜✌✓✔.

� ✯✌ ✒✜✌✍✌✘✌✒✖✕✚ ☞✜✌✌✜✧✰✑✒✙✖ ✙☞✌✕✤✑✖✦✒✖✕★ ✏✖✙ ✫✜✬✦✩ ✦✑ 
✕✤✑✖✦✒✌✎✔ ✫✥✜✌✓✔.

� ✮ ✒✜✌✍✌✘✌✦✧✙ ✒★✦✩✔ ✛✙ ☞✜✣☞✑✖ ✗✙ ✦✓✗✘✑✛✑✧ ✭✑✫✱✜✖✦✒★.
� ✲✜✩✦✖✢✌☞✌✖✑✧✒✑ ✳✴✵✶✷✸✹✺✻✹✶✼ ✽✾✿✺✹✳ ✳✾✻✳✷✷✳✶✻✹✶✼ ✶✳✹ 
✳❀✸✺✵❁✼❂. ✮ ✫✜✬✦✩ ★✤✤✱✗ ✑✭✙✜✒✩✢★✒✱✗ ✦✓✗✑☞★✏✑✒✙✖ ✒✩✗ 
✙✕✎✜✱✦✩ ✒✩✔ ✑✏✏✎✩✦✩✔ ✕✙✖ ✒✌✓ ✦✬✢✙✒✌✔ CE, ✑✗✥ ✢☞✌✜✑✧ ✗✙ 
✌✘✩✏✬✦✑✖ ✦✑ ✒✜✙✓✢✙✒✖✦✢✌✎✔.

❃✞❄❅❆❇❈ ✡❉☎❆❄✞✝✠

� ✪✤★✫✖✦✒✩ ☞✧✑✦✩ ✜✌✬✔ 0,5 bar
� ❊✧✑✦✩ ✤✑✖✒✌✓✜✏✧✙✔ ✢✣✏✖✦✒✩ 10 bar
� ❋✓✗✖✦✒✥✢✑✗✩ ☞✧✑✦✩ ✜✌✬✔ 1 - 5 bar
� ❊✧✑✦✩ ✑✤✣✏✫✌✓ 16 bar

●❍■❏❃❑▲❃❏▲▼

◆✑✗ ✑☞✖✒✜✣☞✑✒✙✖ ✩ ✣✗✱✦✩ ✢✑ ✛✑✜✢✬ ✦✓✏✕✚✤✤✩✦✩ ✢✑✒✙✭✎ ✒✱✗ 
✙✏✱✏✥✗ ☞✙✜✌✫✬✔ ✕✙✖ ✒✌✓ ☞✑✜✖❖✤✬✢✙✒✌✔, ✑☞✑✖✘✬ ✕★✒✖ ✒✣✒✌✖✌ ✢☞✌✜✑✧ 
✗✙ ☞✜✌✕✙✤✣✦✑✖ ❖✤★❖✩ ✦✒✌✗ ✑✗✦✱✢✙✒✱✢✣✗✌ ✘✖✙✕✚☞✒✩.
☛✗✌✧✭✒✑ ✒✩✗ ☞✙✜✌✫✬ ✒✌✓ ✗✑✜✌✎ ✕✙✖ ✑✤✣✏✭✒✑ ✒✩ ✦✒✑✏✙✗✚✒✩✒✙ ✒✱✗ 
✦✓✗✘✣✦✑✱✗!
P✸✴✷◗✾✸✻✸ ✶✳✷✼ ✻✵ ✺◗✺✻❘❙✳ ✺❚✷❘✾❯✺✸❚✾ ✴❂✹✾ ✶✳✹ ❙✸✻✼ ✻❘✾ 
✸✽✶✳✻✼✺✻✳✺❘ (✦✎✢✍✱✗✙ ✢✑ ✒✖✔ ☞✜✌✘✖✙✏✜✙✍✣✔ EN 806)!

▼�✞❇❉✄❆❇❱ ✞❲❇✠❉❈✡❉✠✡✁
❳ ❨❩❬❭❪❫❴❭❵ ❬❛❭❜❪❝❞❪❜❞❨ ❬❡❴❪❫❢❡❬❪❜❴ ❣❜ ❛❤❣❬❴ ✐❥❣❦ 
❜❡❥ ❬❴❧❴❭❬♠✐❢❣❦ ❨❩❬❭❪❫❦❩❥❛❦. ♥❜ ❡❫❢❡❬❴ ❣❜ ❪❨❫❨♦❦♣❣ 
❦❴ ❡❫❦❧❴❜❛❫❜q❢r ❭❜❪❝ IEC 364-7-701-1984 (❜❣❪❴❞❪. VDE 
0100 s❢❫❦r 701) ❭❜♦tr ❭❜❴ ❥❩❬r ❦❴ ❪❦❡❴❭❢r ❭❜❴ ❬♦❣❴❭❢r 
❧❴❜❪❝✉❬❴r!
✈❡❴❪❫❢❡❬❪❜❴ ❣❜ ✇❫❨❞❴✐❦❡❦❴❨♦❬❤ ✐❥❣❦ ❭❜❩t❧❴❦ ❭♠❭❩❴❭❵r 
❧❴❜❪❦✐❵r ✐❬ ✐❢❛❴❞❪❨ ❬✉①❪❬❫❴❭❵ ❧❴❝✐❬❪❫❦ 6 ❢①r 8,5mm.

❳ ❨❩❬❭❪❫❦❩❦❛❴❭❵ ❬❛❭❜❪❝❞❪❜❞❨ ❡❫❢❡❬❴ ❣❜ ❢✇❬❴ ❦❩❦-
❭❩❨❫①♦❬❤, ❡❫❴❣ ❪❦❡❦♦❬❪❨♦❬❤ ❪❦ ❡❫❦❞❪❜❪❬♠❪❴❭❥ ❡❩❢❛✐❜. 
❳ ❨❩❬❭❪❫❦❩❦❛❴❭❵ ❬❛❭❜❪❝❞❪❜❞❨ (❭❜❩t❧❴❦ ❞♣❣❧❬❞❨r 230 
V ❞❪❦ ❭❦♠❪❤ ❞♣❣❧❬❞❨r) ♦❜ ❡❫❢❡❬❴ ❣❜ ❡❫❜❛✐❜❪❦❡❦❴❨♦❬❤ 
❡❫❴❣ ❜❡❥ ❪❨❣ ❪❦❡❦♦❢❪❨❞❨ ❪❦♠ ❡❫❦❞❪❜❪❬♠❪❴❭❦♣ 
❡❩❢❛✐❜❪❦r, ❬❝❣ ❭❜❪❝ ❪❨❣ ❡❫t❪❨ ❬❛❭❜❪❝❞❪❜❞❨ 
❪❦❡❦♦❬❪❨♦❬❤ ✐❴❜ ✐❨✇❜❣❴❭❵ ②❜❩②❤❧❜ ❭❜❴ ❜❫❛❥❪❬❫❜ ♦❜ 
❪❦❡❦♦❬❪❨♦❬❤ ❜❣❜❧❫❦✐❴❭❝ ✐❴❜ ②❜❩②❤❧❜ ❡❦♠ ❩❬❴❪❦♠❫❛❬❤ ✐❬ 
❫❬♣✐❜!

CZ
Bezpe③nostní informace

Zabra④te nebezpe⑤í úrazu následkem poškozeného kabelu 
napájecího sí⑥ového nap⑦tí. Poškozený kabel napájecího 
sí⑥ového nap⑦tí se musí nechat vym⑦nit prost⑧ednictvím 
výrobce nebo jeho servisní služby nebo u kvalifikovaného 
odborníka.

� Instalace smí být provedena pouze v místnostech chrán⑦ných 
p⑧ed mrazem.

� Spínací sí⑥ový zdroj je vhodný výhradn⑦ k používání v 
uzav⑧ených místnostech.

� Napájecí sí⑥ové nap⑦tí musí být možné samostatn⑦ zapínat a 
vypínat.

� Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly a p⑨íslušenství. P⑧i 
použití jiných, neoriginálních díl⑩ neplatí záruka a CE-certifikace, 
krom⑦ toho hrozí nebezpe⑤í úrazu.

Technické údaje
� Minimální proudový tlak 0,5 baru
� Provozní tlak max. 10 bar⑩
� Doporu⑤ený proudový tlak 1 – 5 bar⑩
� Zkušební tlak 16 bar⑩

Instalace
Spojení potrubí a t⑦lesa se nesmí provést letováním, jinak by se 
mohl poškodit zabudovaný p⑧eduzáv⑦r.
Otev⑧ete p⑧ívod vody a zkontrolujte t⑦snost spoj⑩!
Potrubní systém p⑨ed a po instalaci d❶kladn❷ propláchn❷te 
(dodržujte normu EN 806)!

Elektrická instalace
Elektrickou instalaci smí provést pouze kvalifikovaný 
elektroinstalatér! P⑨itom je nutno dodržovat p⑨edpisy 
IEC 364-7-701-1984 (odpovídá  VDE 0100, ❸ást 701), 
jakož i všechny platné národní p⑨edpisy a normy pro 
elektrickou instalaci!

Pro elektroinstalaci se smí použít pouze kabel s 
kruhovým pr❶⑨ezem a vn❷jším pr❶m❷rem max. 6 až 
8,5mm.

Elektrickou instalaci je nutno dokon❸it ješt❷ p⑨ed 
namontováním krytu hrubé montáže. Elektrická 
instalace (instalace 230 V p⑨ipojovacího kabelu do 
p⑨ipojovací sk⑨í❹ky,) se musí rovn❷ž provést ješt❷ p⑨ed 
namontováním krytu hrubé montáže. To platí v 
p⑨ípad❷, že mechanická armatura montovaná p⑨i první 
instalaci se bude pozd❷ji m❷nit za armaturu napájenou 
z elektrické sít❷!

H
Biztonsági információk

A sérült feszültségellátó kábel veszélyforrás lehet, ezért 
ügyeljen annak épségére. A feszültségellátó kábel sérülése 
esetén a gyártónak vagy a gyártó ügyfélszolgálatának, 
illetve hasonlóan szakképzett személynek kell kicserélnie 
azt.

� A felszerelést csak fagybiztos helyiségekben szabad végezni.
� A hálózati kapcsoló használata kizárólag bels❺ terekben 

engedélyezett.
� A feszültségellátást úgy kell megoldani, hogy az külön 

kapcsolható legyen.
� Csak eredeti alkatrészeket és tartozékokat használjon! Más 

alkatrészek használata a szavatosság és a CE-jelölés 
érvényességének megsz❻néséhez, illetve sérülésekhez 
vezethet.

M❼szaki adatok
� Minimális átáramlási nyomás 0,5 bar
� Üzemi nyomás max. 10 bar
� Javasolt áramlási nyomás 1 – 5 bar
� Próbanyomás 16 bar

Szerelés
A cs❺vezetékek és a szerelvény burkolata között nem szabad 
forrasztani, mivel a beépített elzárók megsérülhetnek.
Nyissa meg a vízhálózatot és ellen❺rizze a csatlakozások 
tömítettségét!
A cs❽vezetéket a szerelés el❽tt és után is alaposan öblítse át 
(ügyeljen az EN 806 szabványra)!

Villanyszerelés
A villanyszerelési munkákat csak szakképzett 
villanyszerel❽ végezheti el! Ennek során az IEC 364-7-
701-1984-es (megf. VDE 0100 701-es rész) szerinti 
el❽írásokat, valamint az összes nemzetközi és helyi 
el❽írásokat be kell tartani!

Csak kör keresztmetszet❾ 6 - 8,5mm küls❽ átmér❽j❾ 
kábelt szabad használni.

Az elektromos szerelésnek a nyersfalazat véd❽ 
szerelése el❽tt késznek kell lenni. Az elektromos 
szerelést (230 V csatlakozókábelt a 
csatlakozódobozba) szintén a nyersfalazat véd❽ 
szerelése el❽tt kell végrehajtani, ha az els❽ szereléskor 
egy mechanikus szerelvényt szerelnek fel és kés❽b 
egy hálózati m❾ködés❾ szerelvényre kell átalakítani!
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P
Informações de segurança

Evitar o perigo causado por cabos de ligação ao 
transformador externo danificados. No caso de danos, o 
cabo de ligação ao transformador externo terá de ser 
substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo respetivo serviço a 
clientes, ou por pessoas com qualificações idênticas.

� A instalação apenas pode ser efetuada em compartimentos 
protegidos da geada.

� A ficha de ligação é exclusivamente adequada para ser utilizada 
em compartimentos fechados.

� A tensão de alimentação deve poder ser ligada e desligada em 
separado.

� Utilizar apenas peças sobresselentes e acessórios originais. 
A utilização de outras peças leva à anulação da garantia, bem 
como da identificação CE e pode provocar ferimentos.

Dados técnicos
� Pressão de caudal mínima 0,5 bar
� Pressão operacional máx. 10 bar
� Pressão de caudal recomendada 1 – 5 bar
� Pressão de teste 16 bar

Instalação
Não deve efectuar trabalhos de soldadura entre as tubagens e a 
caixa, pois pode danificar a válvula de corte.
Abrir entrada de água e verificar as ligações estão estanques!
Purgar, em pormenor, sistema de tubagens antes e após a 
instalação (ter em atenção a norma EN 806)!

Instalação eléctrica
A instalação eléctrica só poderá ser realizada por um 
electricista especializado! Deverão ser aqui 
respeitadas as normas de acordo com IEC 364-7-701-
1984 (correspondente a VDE 0100 Parte 701), bem 
como todas as regulamentações nacionais e locais!

Deve ser utilizado apenas cabo cilíndrico de 6 a 8,5mm 
de diâmetro externo.

A instalação eléctrica deve ser desligada antes da 
montagem protecção de instalação em bruto. A 
instalação eléctrica também deve ser realizada (cabo 
de ligação (230 V) à caixa eléctrica) antes da 
montagem da montagem da protecção de instalação 
em bruto, se instalar um fluxómetro mecânico na 
instalação inicial e se, mais tarde, reconfigurar para 
um fluxómetro eléctrico!

TR
Emniyet bilgileri

Hasarlı gerilim besleme kablosu sebebiyle olu�abilecek 
tehlikelerden kaçının. Herhangi bir hasar olu�umu 
durumunda gerilim besleme kablosu, üretici veya mü�teri 
hizmetleri veya denginde kalifiye bir ki�i tarafından 
de✁i�tirilmelidir.

� Montaj ancak donmaya kar�ı emniyetli alanlarda 
gerçekle�tirilebilir.

� ✂alter adaptörü sadece kapalı mekanlardaki kullanım için 
tasarlanmı�tır.

� Voltaj beslemesi ayrı olarak devreye sokulabilmelidir.
� Sadece orijinal Grohe yedek parçalarını ve aksesuarlarını 

kullanın. Di✁er parçaların kullanımı garanti hakkının ortadan 
kalkmasına, CE i�aretinin geçerlili✁ini kaybetmesine ve 
yaralanmalara neden olur.

Teknik Veriler
� Minimum debi basıncı 0,5 bar
� ✄�letme basıncı maks. 10 bar
� Tavsiye edilen debi basıncı 1 – 5 bar
� Kontrol basıncı 16 bar

Montaj
Monte edilmi� ön kısma zarar görebilece✁inden gövde ve boru 
hatları arasında lehimli ba✁lantı uygulanmamalıdır.
Su giri�ini açın ve ba✁lantıların sızdırmazlı✁ını kontrol edin!
Boru sistemini kurulumdan önce ve sonra su ile temizleyin (EN 
806’ya dikkat edin)!

Elektrik tesisatı

Elektrik tesisatı, sadece ehliyetli bir elektrik teknisyeni 
tarafından yapılmalıdır! IEC 364-7-701-1984 (VDE 0100 
bölüm 701‘e tekabül etmektedir)‘e göre tüm talimatlara 
ve tüm yerel ile ulusal talimatlara uyulmalıdır!

Sadece 6 ila 8,5mm dı☎ çapa sahip yuvarlak kablo 
kullanılmalıdır.

Ön montaj koruması monte edilmeden önce, elektrik 
tesisatı tamamlanmı☎ olmalıdır! E✆er ilk kurulumda 
mekanik bir armatür monte edilirse ve daha sonra 
elektrikli bir armatür ile de✆i☎tirilmesi gerekirse, 
elektrik tesisatı kurulumu (ba✆lantı kutusuna 230 V 
ba✆lantı kablosu) ön montaj koruması monte 
edilmeden önce de yapılmalıdır!

SK
Bezpe③nostné informácie

Zabrá④te nebezpe⑤enstvu úrazu spôsobenému 
poškodeným káblom napájacieho sie⑥ového napätia. 
Poškodený kábel napájacieho sie⑥ového napätia sa musí 
necha⑥ opravi⑥ prostredníctvom výrobcu, servisnej služby 
výrobcu alebo u kvalifikovaného odborníka.

� Inštalácia sa môže uskuto⑤④ova⑥ iba v miestnostiach chránených 
proti mrazu.

� Spínací sie⑥ový zdroj je u⑤ený len na použitie v uzavretých 
miestnostiach.

� Napájacie napätie sa musí da⑥ zapnú⑥ a vypnú⑥ samostatne.
� Používajte len originálne náhradné diely a príslušenstvo. 

V prípade použitia iných dielov zaniká platnos⑥ záruky a CE-
certifikácie, okrem toho hrozí nebezpe⑤enstvo úrazu.

Technické údaje

� Minimálny hydraulický tlak 0,5 baru
� Prevádzkový tlak max. 10 barov
� Odporú⑤aný hydraulický tlak 1 – 5 barov
� Skúšobný tlak 16 barov

Inštalácia
Spojenie potrubia a telesa sa nesmie spájkovat', pretože inak by sa 
mohol poškodit' zabudovaný preduzáver.
Otvorte prívod vody a skontrolujte tesnost' spojov!
Potrubný systém pred a po inštalácii dôkladne prepláchnite 
(dodržujte normu EN 806)!

Elektrická inštalácia
Elektrickú inštaláciu smie zapojit' len kvalifikovaný 
elektroinštalatér! Pritom sa musia dodržovat' predpisy 
IEC 364-7-701-1984 (pod✝a VDE 0100 ❸ast' 701), ako i 
všetky platné národné predpisy a normy pre elektrickú 
inštaláciu!

Pre elektroinštaláciu sa smie použit' len kábel s 
kruhovým prierezom a vonkajším priemerom 6 až 
8,5mm.

Elektrická inštalácia sa musí dokon❸it' ešte pred 
namontovaním krytu hrubej montáže. Elektrická 
inštalácia (inštalácia 230 V pripojovacieho kábla do 
pripojovacej skrinky,) sa musí tiež zapojit' ešte pred 
namontovaním krytu hrubej montáže. To platí pre 
prípad, že mechanická armatúra montovaná pri prvej 
inštalácii sa bude neskôr menit' za armatúru napájanú 
z elektrickej siete!
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SLO
Varnostne informacije

Poškodovani napajalni kabli so lahko nevarni. �e je 
napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga sme zamenjati le 
proizvajalec, njegova servisna služba ali enako 
usposobljena oseba.

� Namestitev je dovoljeno izvesti le v prostorih, zaš⑤itenih pred 
zmrzaljo.

� Stikalni napajalnik je primeren izklju⑤no za uporabo v zaprtih 
prostorih.

� Dovod elektri⑤ne energije mora imeti lo⑤eno stikalo.
� Uporabljajte samo originalne nadomestne dele in dodatno 

opremo. Uporaba drugih delov povzro⑤i neveljavnost garancije 
in znaka CE ter lahko povzro⑤i telesne poškodbe.

Tehni③ni podatki

� Najnižji preto⑤ni tlak: 0,5 bar
� Delovni tlak najve⑤ 10 bar
� Priporo⑤eni preto⑤ni tlak: 1–5 bar
� Preizkusni tlak 16 bar

Inštalacia
Med cevmi in ohišjem ne sme biti lotanih spojev, saj to lahko 
poškoduje vgrajeno predzaporo.
Odprite dotok vode in preverite tesnjenje priklju⑤kov!
Temeljito izperite sistem cevovodov pred vgradnjo in po njej 
(upoštevajte standard EN 806)!

Elektri③na inštalacija

Elektri❸no inštalacijo sme izvesti samo usposobljen 
elektroinštalater. Pri tem je treba upoštevati predpise 
po IEC 364-7-701-1984 (skladno z VDE 0100, del 701) in 
tudi vse državne ter krajevne predpise!

Uporablja se lahko samo okrogli kabel z zunanjim 
premerom 6 do 8,5mm.

Elektri❸no inštalacijo morate kon❸ati pred montažo 
zaš❸ite pri grobih gradbenih delih! Elektri❸no 
inštalacijo (priklju❸ni kabel za 230 V v priklju❸ni 
omarici) morate opraviti pred montažo zaš❸ite pri 
grobih gradbenih delih tudi, ❸e bo najprej vgrajena 
mehanska armatura in šele pozneje armatura z 
omrežnim pogonom!

HR
Informacije za sigurnost

Izbjegnite opasnost od ošte✄enih kabela za opskrbu 
naponom. U slu⑤aju ošte✄enja kabel za opskrbu naponom 
mora zamijeniti proizvo✁a⑤ ili ovlašteni servis, odnosno 
osoba s jednakim kvalifikacijama.

� Ugradnja se smije izvoditi samo u prostorijama zašti✄enim od 
smrzavanja.

� SMPS napajanje smije se upotrebljavati isklju⑤ivo u zatvorenim 
prostorijama.

� Opskrba naponom mora se mo✄i zasebno isklju⑤iti i uklju⑤iti.
� Koristite se samo originalnim rezervnim dijelovima i 

dodatnom opremom. Uporaba dijelova drugih proizvo✁a⑤a 
dovodi do gubitka prava iz jamstva i poništavanja oznake CE te 
može uzrokovati ozljede.

Tehni③ki podaci

� Minimalni proto⑤ni tlak 0,5 bara
� Radni tlak maks. 10 bara
� Preporu⑤eni proto⑤ni tlak 1 – 5 bara
� Ispitni tlak 16 bara

Ugradnja
Lemni spoj izme✁u cjevovoda i ku✄išta, ne smije se obavljati, jer se 
može oštetiti ugra✁ena predzapora.
Otvorite dovod vode i provjerite jesu li spojevi zabrtvljeni!
Sustav cijevi prije i nakon instalacije temeljito isperite 
(uvažavajte EN 806)!

Elektri③na instalacija

Elektri❸nu instalaciju smije obavljati samo ovlašteni 
elektri❸ar! Pritom valja poštivati propise prema normi 
IEC 364-7-701-1984 (odgovara VDE 0100, dio 701) i sve 
državne i lokalne propise!

Smije se koristiti samo okrugli kabel vanjskog 
promjera od 6 do 8,5mm.

Elektri❸na instalacija mora biti završena prije montaže 
zaštita grube gradnje. Elektri❸na instalacija (230 V 
priklju❸ni kabel u priklju❸noj kutiji) mora se tako✂er 
provesti prije montaže zaštite grube gradnje, ako se 
kod prvog instaliranja ugra✂uje mehani❸ka armatura, 
a poslije se mora promijeniti.

BG
✄☎✆✝✆✞✟✠ ✝✆ ✡☛✝☞✌✆✍✞☞✍✎

✏✑ ✒✓ ✔✕✖✗✘✙✑ ✚✛✑✒✜✚✒✢✢✑ ✚✢ ✛✚✙✣✓✤✓✜✔ 
✓✥✓✦✢✣✚✕✑✧✣✑✜✙✑★✔ ✦✑✖✓✥✔. ✩✣✔ ✛✚✙✣✓✤✑ 
✓✥✓✦✢✣✚✕✑✧✣✑✜✙✑★✔✢✓ ✦✑✖✓✥✔ ✢✣✗✖✙✑ ✤✑ ✖✪✤✑✢ 
✛✚✤✫✓✜✓✜✔ ✚✢ ✛✣✚✔✕✙✚✤✔✢✓✥✗ ✔✥✔ ✜✓✘✚✙✑✢✑ ✒✓✣✙✔✕✜✑ 
✒✥✬✭✖✑, ✔✥✔ ✚✢ ✥✔✮✓ ✒✪✒ ✒✪★✑✢✑ ✦✙✑✥✔✯✔✦✑✮✔✗.

� ✰✚✜✢✑✭✪✢ ✓ ✣✑✕✣✓✱✓✜ ✒✑✫✚ ✙ ✛✚✫✓★✓✜✔✗, ✕✑★✔✢✓✜✔ ✚✢ 
✕✑✫✣✪✕✙✑✜✓.

� ✲✫✛✬✥✒✜✔✗✢ ✕✑✧✣✑✜✙✑★ ✖✥✚✦ ✓ ✛✣✓✤✜✑✕✜✑✳✓✜ ✒✑✫✚ ✕✑ 
✬✛✚✢✣✓✖✑ ✙ ✕✑✢✙✚✣✓✜✔ ✛✚✫✓★✓✜✔✗.

� ✴✥✓✦✢✣✚✕✑✧✣✑✜✙✑✜✓✢✚ ✢✣✗✖✙✑ ✤✑ ✫✚✭✓ ✤✑ ✒✓ ✙✦✥✵✳✙✑ 
✚✢✤✓✥✜✚.

� ✲✕✛✚✥✕✙✑✶✢✓ ✷✸✹✺ ✺✻✼✽✼✾✸✿✾✼ ✻❀❁❀✻❂✾✼ ❃✸✷❄✼ ✼ 
❅✻✼✾✸❆✿❀❇✾✺✷❄✼. ❈✛✚✢✣✓✖✑✢✑ ✜✑ ✤✣✬✘✔ ✳✑✒✢✔ ✙✚✤✔ ✤✚ ✕✑✘✬✖✑ 
✜✑ ✘✑✣✑✜✮✔✗✢✑ ✔ CE ✕✜✑✦✑ ✕✑ ✒✪✚✢✙✓✢✒✢✙✔✓ ✔ ✫✚✭✓ ✤✑ ✤✚✙✓✤✓ 
✤✚ ✜✑✣✑✜✗✙✑✜✔✗.

❉☛❊✞✟❋☛✍☎✟ ●✆✞✞✟
� ✰✔✜✔✫✑✥✜✚ ✜✑✥✗✘✑✜✓ ✜✑ ✛✚✢✚✦✑ 0,5 ✖✑✣✑
� ❍✑✖✚✢✜✚ ✜✑✥✗✘✑✜✓ ✫✑✦✒. 10 ✖✑✣✑
� ✩✣✓✛✚✣✪✳✔✢✓✥✜✚ ✜✑✥✗✘✑✜✓ ✜✑ ✛✚✢✚✦✑ 1 – 5 ✖✑✣✑
� ✲✕✛✔✢✙✑✢✓✥✜✚ ✜✑✥✗✘✑✜✓ 16 ✖✑✣✑

■❏❑❉▲▼

◆✣✪✖✚✛✣✚✙✚✤✔✢✓ ✜✓ ✢✣✗✖✙✑ ✤✑ ✒✓ ✕✑✛✚✗✙✑✢ ✦✪✫ ✢✗✥✚✢✚, ✢✪✶ ✦✑✢✚ ✛✚ 
✢✚✕✔ ✜✑✳✔✜ ✙✘✣✑✤✓✜✔✢✓ ✒✛✔✣✑✢✓✥✜✔ ✙✓✜✢✔✥✔ ✫✚✘✑✢ ✤✑ ✒✓ ✛✚✙✣✓✤✗✢.
✩✬✒✜✓✢✓ ✙✚✤✑✢✑ ✔ ✛✣✚✙✓✣✓✢✓ ✙✣✪✕✦✔✢✓ ✕✑ ✢✓✳!
❖✺❆✺❅✻✺❂✺❆✾✸❄✸ ✷✼✷❄❀✹✸ ❄✻P◗❂✸ ❆✸ ✷❀ ❅✻✺✹✼❀ ✺✷✾✺❂✾✺ 
❅✻❀❆✼ ✼ ✷✿❀❆ ✹✺✾❄✸❇ (✛✣✔✤✪✣✭✑✶✢✓ ✒✓ ✦✪✫ EN 806)!

❘❙☛☎✎❚☞❯☞✞✎✆❱

❲❳❨❩❬❳❭❪❫❴❵ ❛ ❫❜❫❝❴❩❞❡❫❛❝❭❴❭ ❞❪❛❴❭❜❭❢❞❣ ❫ 
❩❭❬❩❫❤❫❪❵ ❛❭✐❵ ❵❴ ❛❥❫❢❞❭❜❞❛❴-❫❜❫❝❴❩❵❴❫❦❪❞❝! 
❧❩❣♠❳❭ ♥❭ ❛❫ ❛❥❭❬❳❭❴ ❪❭❩❫♥♠❞❴❫ IEC 364-7-701 ❵❴ 
1984 ❪❭ ❲❨♦❬❭ ❪❭ ♣❫❩✐❭❪❛❝❞❴❫ ❫❜❫❝❴❩❵❴❫❦❪❞❢❞ 
(❛❨❵❴❳. VDE 0100 ❡❭❛❴ 701) ❝❭❝❴❵ ❞ ❳❛❞❡❝❞ 
❪❭❢❞❵❪❭❜❪❞ ❞ ❜❵❝❭❜❪❞ ❪❭❩❫♥♠❞!
q❭❬❩❫❤❭❳❭ ❛❫ r❥❵❴❩❫♠❭❴❭ ❛❭✐❵ ❪❭ ❝❩❨♣❨❜ ❝❭♠❫❜ 
❛ ❳❨❪❤❫❪ ♥❞❭✐❫❴❨❩ ❵❴ 6 ♥❵ 8,5✐✐.

❲❳❨❩❬❳❭❪❫❴❵ ❛ ❫❜❫❝❴❩❞❡❫❛❝❭❴❭ ❞❪❛❴❭❜❭❢❞❣ ❴❩❣♠❳❭ 
♥❭ ❫ ❥❩❞❝❜♦❡❞❜❵ ❥❩❫♥❞ ✐❵❪❴❭s❭ ❪❭ ✐❵❪❴❭s❪❭❴❭ 
❬❭t❞❴❪❭ ❝r❴❞❣. ❲❳❨❩❬❳❭❪❫❴❵ ❛ ❫❜❫❝❴❩❞❡❫❛❝❭❴❭ 
❞❪❛❴❭❜❭❢❞❣ (230-❳❵❜❴❵❳ ❝❭♠❫❜ ❝❨✐ ❛❨❫♥❞❪❞❴❫❜❪❭❴❭ 
❝r❴❞❣) ❴❩❣♠❳❭ ♥❭ ❛❫ ❞❬❳❨❩❤❞ ❥❩❫♥❞ ✐❵❪❴❭s❭ ❪❭ 
✐❵❪❴❭s❪❭❴❭ ❬❭t❞❴❪❭ ❝r❴❞❣, ❭❝❵ ❥❩❞ ❥❨❩❳❵❪❭❡❭❜❪❞❣ 
✐❵❪❴❭s ❛❫ ❞❪❛❴❭❜❞❩❭ ❭❩✐❭❴r❩❭ ❛ ❩❨❡❪❵ ❬❭♥❫✉❛❴❳❭❪❫ 
❞ ❥❵-❝❨❛❪❵ ❛❫ ❥❩❫❵♠❵❩r♥❳❭ ❳ ❭❩✐❭❴r❩❭, ❬❭❦❩❭❪❳❭❪❭ 
❛ ❴❵❝!
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EST
Ohutusteave

Vältige katkistest toitepingekaablitest tulenevat ohtu. 
Katkise toitepingekaabli peab tootja või tootja 
klienditeenindus või piisava kvalifikatsiooniga isik välja 
vahetama.

� Paigaldada tohib ainult külmumiskindlatesse ruumidesse.
� Impulsstoiteplokki tohib kasutada üksnes siseruumides.
� Toitepinge peab olema eraldi lülitatav.
� Kasutageainult originaalvaruosi ja -lisavarustust. Muude 

osade kasutamine võib põhjustada kahjustusi ning garantii ja 
CE-märgistus kaotavad kehtivuse.

Tehnilised andmed

� Minimaalne veesurve 0,5 baari
� Surve töörežiimis maks 10 baari
� Soovitatav veesurve 1–5 baari
� Testimissurve 16 baari

Paigaldamine
Veetorusid ja segisti korpust ei tohi ühendada jootmise teel, sest nii 
võib vigastada paigaldatud eeltõkestit.
Avage vee juurdevool ja kontrollige ühenduskohtade hermeetilisust!
Peske torusüsteem enne ja pärast paigaldamist põhjalikult läbi 
(järgige EN 806)!

Elektriinstallatsioon
Elektriinstallatsiooni tohib teostada ainult 
kvalifitseeritud elektrimontöör! Seejuures tuleb järgida 
IEC 364-7-701-1984 norme (vastavalt VDE 0100 osale 
701) ning kõiki riiklikke ja kohalikke eeskirju!

Kasutada tohib ainult veekindlat ümarkaablit 
välisläbimõõduga 6 kuni 8,5mm.

Enne kaitsekilbi paigaldamist peab olema 
elektriinstallatsioon lõpetatud. Elektriinstallatsioon 
(230 V ühenduskaabel ühenduskarpi) tuleb teostada 
enne kaitsekilbi paigaldamist ka siis, kui esmakordsel 
paigaldusel paigaldatakse mehaaniline segisti 
ja hiljem tahetakse see võrgutoitega segisti 
vastu vahetada!

LV
Droš✁bas inform�cija

Nov✂rsiet draudus, ko var✂tu rad✄t boj☎ts sprieguma 
padeves kabelis. Ja sprieguma padeves kabelis ir boj☎ts, 
tas j☎nomaina ražot☎jam, t☎ klientu centra p☎rst☎vim vai 
l✄dzv✂rt✄gi kvalific✂tai personai.

� Uzst☎d✄šanu dr✄kst veikt tikai pret salu aizsarg☎t☎s telp☎s.
� Barošanas bloku ir paredz✂ts lietot tikai iekštelp☎s.
� Sprieguma padevei j☎b✆t iesl✂dzamai atseviš✝i.
� Izmantojiet tikai ori✞in✟l✟s rezerves da✠as un piederumus. 

Lietojot citas da✡as, garantija un CE mar✝✂jums zaud✂ sp✂ku un 
rodas savainojumu risks.

Tehniskie parametri

� Minim☎lais hidrauliskais spiediens 0,5 b☎ri
� Darb✄bas spiediens maksim☎li 10 b☎ri
� Ieteicamais hidrauliskais spiediens no 1 l✄dz 5 b☎ri
� P☎rbaudes spiediens 16 b☎ri

Uzst�d✁šana
Cauru✡savienojumus un korpusu nedr✄kst savienot lod✂jot, jo var 
saboj☎t atpaka✡pl✆smas aizturi.
Atveriet ✆dens piepl✆di un p☎rbaudiet savienojumu herm✂tiskumu!
R☛p☞gi izskalojiet cauru✠vadu sist✌mu pirms un p✌c 
uzst✟d☞šanas (iev✂rojiet EN 806)!

Elektroinstal�cija
Elektroinstal✟ciju dr☞kst veikt tikai š✟du darbu 
speci✟lists! Turkl✟t j✟✍em v✌r✟ noteikumi saska✍✟ ar 
IEC 364-7-701-1984 (atb. VDE 0100, 701. da✠ai), k✟ ar☞ 
visi starptautiskie un viet✌jie noteikumi!

At✠auts lietot tikai vadus, kuru ✟r✌jais diametrs ir no 6 
l☞dz 8,5mm.

Elektroinstal✟cijai j✟b☛t pabeigtai pirms 
karkasa aizsargmateri✟la mont✟žas. Elektroinstal✟cija 
(230 V piesl✌guma kabelis piesl✌guma kast✌) j✟veic 
pirms karkasa aizsargmateri✟la mont✟žas, ja s✟kotn✌ji 
tiek uzst✟d☞ta meh✟niska armat☛ra un v✌l✟k paredz✌ta 
t✟s nomai✍a pret armat☛ru, kas darbojas ar str✟vas 
padevi no t☞kla!

LT
Informacija apie saug✁

Saugokit✎s pavojaus, kur✏ kelia pažeisti elektros kabeliai. 
Pažeist✆ elektros kabel✏ turi pakeisti gamintojas arba jo 
klient✑ aptarnavimo tarnybos kvalifikuotas personalas.

� Montuoti galima tik nuo šal⑤io apsaugotoje patalpoje.
� Impulsinis maitinimo blokas pritaikytas naudoti tik uždarose 

patalpose.
� ✒tampa turi b✆ti atjungiama atskirai.
� Naudokite tik originalias atsargines ir pried✓ dalis. Naudojant 

kitas dalis, netenkama teis✎s ✏ garantij✆, nebegalioja CE ženklas, 
be to, galima patirti sužalojim✑.

Techniniai duomenys

� Mažiausias vandens sl✎gis: 0,5 baro
� Darbinis sl✎gis: maks. 10 bar✑
� Rekomenduojamas vandens sl✎gis: 1–5 barai
� Bandomasis sl✎gis: 16 bar✑

✔rengimas
Nelituokite vamzdži✑ prie korpuso, nes galite pažeisti ✏montuot✆ 
pirmin✏ blokatori✑.
Atidarykite vandens tiekimo linij✆ ir patikrinkite, ar per jungtis neteka 
vanduo.
Prieš atlikdami montavimo darbus ir po j✓, kruopš❸iai 
išplaukite vamzdži✓ sistem✠ (laikykit✎s EN 806)!

Elektros instaliacija
Elektros instaliacijos darbus leidžiama atlikti 
tik kvalifikuotam elektrikui! Tuo metu reikia laikytis IEC 
364-7-701-1984 nurodym✓ (pagal VDE 0100 701 dal✕) 
bei vis✓ nacionalini✓ ir vietini✓ potvarki✓!

Leidžiama naudoti tik apval✓j✕, 6–8,5mm išorinio 
skersmens kabel✕.

Prieš montuojant strukt☛rin✡ gaubto apsaug✠, elektros 
instaliacija turi b☛ti užbaigta. Prieš montuojant 
strukt☛rin✡ gaubto apsaug✠, elektros instaliacijos (230 
V jungiam✠j✕ kabel✕ ✕ jungiam✠j✠ d✖ž✡) darbus reikia 
atlikti ir tada, kai, pirm✠ kart✠ ✕rengiant, ✕rengiamas 
mechaninis maišytuvas, kur✕ v✖liau reikia rekonstruoti 
✕ elektra valdom✠ maišytuv✠!
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RO
Informa✁ii privind siguran✁a

Evita�i pericolele cauzate de cabluri de alimentare 
deteriorate. În caz de deteriorare, cablul de alimentare 
trebuie înlocuit de c✂tre produc✂tor, de un atelier de service 
al acestuia sau de o persoan✂ cu calificare similar✂.

� Instalarea trebuie realizat✂ numai în înc✂peri asigurate contra 
înghe✞ului.

� Blocul de alimentare din re�ea este destinat exclusiv pentru 
utilizare în înc✂peri închise.

� Alimentarea electric✂ trebuie s✂ poat✂ fi cuplat✂ separat.
� Utiliza✞i numai piese de schimb ☎i accesorii originale. 

Utilizarea altor piese duce la pierderea garan✞iei ✄i a valabilit✂✞ii 
marcajului CE �i este posibil s✂ cauzeze v✂t✂m✂ri corporale.

Specifica✁ii tehnice

� Presiunea minim✂ de curgere 0,5 bar
� Presiunea de lucru max. 10 bar
� Presiunea de curgere recomandat✂ 1 – 5 bar
� Presiunea de încercare 16 bar

Instalare
Nu se admite leg✂tura prin lipire (brazare) între conducte �i 
carcas✂, deoarece ar putea fi deteriorat robinetul de izolare deja 
montat.
Se deschide alimentarea cu ap✂ �i se verific✂ etan�eitatea 
racordurilor!
Sp☎la✆i temeinic sistemul de conducte înainte ☎i dup☎ instalare 
(Se va respecta norma EN 806)!

Instala✁ia electric✝
Instala✆ia electric☎ trebuie realizat☎ numai 
de un electrician calificat! Trebuie 
respectate prevederile IEC 364-7-701-1984 (respectiv 
VDE 0100 Teil 701) precum ☎i toate reglement☎rile 
na✆ionale ☎i locale!

Se poate utiliza numai un cablu rotund cu diametrul 
exterior de 6 pân☎ la 8,5mm.

Instala✆ia electric☎ trebuie finalizat☎ înaintea mont☎rii 
ap☎r☎torii. Instala✆ia electric☎ (cu cablu de alimentare 
de 230 V în caseta de conectare) trebuie de asemenea 
realizat☎ înainte de montajul ap☎r☎torii, dac☎ la prima 
instalare se monteaz☎ o baterie mecanic☎ iar mai târziu 
se adapteaz☎ o baterie aliementat☎ electric!

CZ

▲✟✠✩✡☛✙☞✌✽✍✎✏✑ 
✒✓✠✩✡☛✙✔✕✖✗✘✚✛✜✢✣✤✥✦✧●★✢

✪✫✬✶✭✮✍✱✯❈✰✲✳✑

� ✴✵✷✸✹✺✻✼✾✿✑

� ❀❁❂✠✩✴❃❄✷❅✼❆❇✑

� ✠✩✖✗✵❉❊❋❀❁✑
� ✑✒✓❆❇✣❍▼■✔✕❏❑◆ 

CE ❖P◗❘❙✔❚❯✵✌✽✱✯❱❲✑

� ❳❨❩❬❭❪ 0.5 ❫
� ❴❵❭❪ ❳❛ 10 ❫
� ❜❝✍❩❬❭❪ 1 - 5 ❫
� ❞❡❭❪ 16 ❫

❢❣❤✐❥❦❧♠❦♥♦♣q✐rstr✉✈✇①②③④⑤⑥⑦⑧

⑨⑩❶❷❸❥❹❥❦r❺❻q✐❼s❽❾❿➀➁➂⑧

➃➄➅ EN 806➆

 IEC 364-7-701-1984  VDE 
0100  701 

 6  8.5 

RUS
➇➈➉➊➋➌➍➎➏➐ ➑➊ ➒➓➔➈➏→➓ ➣➓↔➊➑➍↕➈➊↕➒➏

➙➛ ➜➝➞➟➠➡➢➤➥ ➦➠➞➝➧➥➨➝➩➢➫➦➭ ➞➝➩➯➛➲➜➛➫➫➝➳➝ ➡➢➵➛➧➭ 
➸➧➛➡➤➯➝➞➦➤➢➫➦➭. ➺➯➦ ➞➝➩➯➛➲➜➛➫➦➦ ➡➢➵➛➧➥ 
➸➧➛➡➤➯➝➞➦➤➢➫➦➭ ➜➝➧➲➛➫ ➵➻➤➥ ➨➢➼➛➫➛➫ ➦➨➳➝➤➝➩➦➤➛➧➛➼ 
➦➧➦ ➛➳➝ ➠➛➯➩➦➠➫➝➽ ➠➧➟➲➵➝➽, ➦➧➦ ➲➛ ➨➢➼➛➫➟ ➜➝➧➲➛➫ 
➩➻➞➝➧➫➭➤➥ ➞➛➯➠➝➫➢➧ ➠➝➝➤➩➛➤➠➤➩➟➾➚➛➽ ➡➩➢➧➦➪➦➡➢➶➦➦.

� ➹➠➤➢➫➝➩➡➟ ➯➢➨➯➛➘➢➛➤➠➭ ➞➯➝➦➨➩➝➜➦➤➥ ➤➝➧➥➡➝ ➩ ➨➢➚➦➚➛➫➫➻➴ 
➝➤ ➴➝➧➝➜➢ ➞➝➼➛➚➛➫➦➭➴.

� ➷➼➞➟➧➥➠➫➻➽ ➵➧➝➡ ➞➦➤➢➫➦➭ ➞➯➦➳➝➜➛➫ ➤➝➧➥➡➝ ➜➧➭ 
➦➠➞➝➧➥➨➝➩➢➫➦➭ ➩ ➨➢➡➯➻➤➻➴ ➞➝➼➛➚➛➫➦➭➴.

� ➬➧➛➡➤➯➝➞➦➤➢➫➦➛ ➜➝➧➲➫➝ ➝➤➡➧➾➮➢➤➥➠➭ ➢➩➤➝➫➝➼➫➝.
� ➱➧➛➜➟➛➤ ➦➠➞➝➧➥➨➝➩➢➤➥ ✃❐❒❮❰❐ ❐ÏÐÑÐÒÓ❒❮ÒÔÕ ÖÓ×ØÓÙ✃Ð Ð 
×ÏÐÒÓÚ❒ÕÛÒ❐Ù✃Ð. ➷➠➞➝➧➥➨➝➩➢➫➦➛ ➦➫➻➴ ➜➛➤➢➧➛➽ ➩➧➛➮➛➤ ➨➢ 
➠➝➵➝➽ ➢➫➫➟➧➦➯➝➩➢➫➦➛ ➳➢➯➢➫➤➦➦ ➦ ➨➫➢➡➢ CE ➦ ➼➝➲➛➤ ➞➯➦➩➛➠➤➦ 
➡ ➤➯➢➩➼➢➼.

Ü➓➔➈➏Ý➓↕→➏➓ Þ➍➈➈ß➓
� à➦➫. ➜➢➩➧➛➫➦➛ ➩➝➜➻ 0,5 ➵➢➯➢
� á➢➵➝➮➛➛ ➜➢➩➧➛➫➦➛ ➼➢➡➠. 10 ➵➢➯
� á➛➡➝➼➛➫➜➟➛➼➝➛ ➜➢➩➧➛➫➦➛ ➩➝➜➻ 1 – 5 ➵➢➯
� ➷➠➞➻➤➢➤➛➧➥➫➝➛ ➜➢➩➧➛➫➦➛ 16 ➵➢➯

Y↕➒➍➈➊â→➍
➙➛ ➯➢➨➯➛➘➢➛➤➠➭ ➞➢➭➫➝➛ ➠➝➛➜➦➫➛➫➦➛ ➡➝➯➞➟➠➢ ➠ 
➤➯➟➵➝➞➯➝➩➝➜➢➼➦, ➤➢➡ ➡➢➡ ➸➤➝ ➼➝➲➛➤ ➩➻➨➩➢➤➥ ➞➝➩➯➛➲➜➛➫➦➛ 
➩➠➤➯➝➛➫➫➝➳➝ ➞➯➛➜➩➢➯➦➤➛➧➥➫➝➳➝ ➨➢➞➝➯➫➝➳➝ ➸➧➛➼➛➫➤➢.
ã➤➡➯➻➤➥ ➞➝➜➢➮➟ ➩➝➜➻ ➦ ➞➯➝➩➛➯➦➤➥ ➠➝➛➜➦➫➛➫➦➭ ➫➢ ➳➛➯➼➛➤➦➮➫➝➠➤➥!
äÕÏÕÚ åÙ✃ÓÒ❐æ❰❐ç Ð ×❐Ù❒Õ åÙ✃ÓÒ❐æ❰Ð ✃èÓ✃Õ❒❮Ò❐ ×Ï❐éÔ✃❮ 
ÙÐÙ✃Õéå ✃Ïåê❐×Ï❐æ❐Ú❐æ (➠➝➵➧➾➜➢➤➥ EN 806)!

ëì➓→➒➋➊➑➋➊â➊Þ→➍

íîïðñòóôõòö÷ øñùðöîïúîïõïóðû üýùùö úîòõï öïñ÷ðï 
þúùÿüòñüþö-øñùðöîüð! 
íîü øöïý þï✂ñ�óòö÷ úîùóúüþò✁ü✄ ýù☎óû✁òîïó✁ï✆ï 
þöò✁óòîöò úï øñùðöîïöù✝✁üðù IEC 364-7-701-1984 
(þïïöõùöþöõû�ö ✁ïîýòý ✞ï�✟ò ✁ùýùÿðü✝ 
øñùðöîïöù✝✁üðïõ VDE 0100, ✠òþö÷ 701), ò öòð☎ù õþù 
✁òÿüï✁òñ÷✁ôù ü ýùþö✁ôù ü✁þöîûðÿüü!
✡ò✟îù☛òùöþ✄ úîüýù✁✄ö÷ öïñ÷ðï ðò✂ùñ÷ ðîû✆ñï✆ï þù✠ù✁ü✄ 
þ ýòðþüýòñ÷✁ôý ✁òîû☎✁ôý óüòýùöîïý 6 - 8,5ýý.

☞ñùðöîïúîïõïóðò óïñ☎✁ò ✂ôö÷ õôúïñ✁ù✁ò óï 
ûþöò✁ïõðü ✟ò✌üö✁ï✆ï ðï☎û✝ò. ☞ñùðöîïúîïõïóðò 
(ýï✁öò☎ þïùóü✁üöùñ÷✁ï✆ï ðò✂ùñ✄ 230 V õ ðïîï✂ðû 
✟ò☎üýïõ) óïñ☎✁ò ✂ôö÷ õôúïñ✁ù✁ò úùîùó ûþöò✁ïõðï✍ 
✟ò✌üö✁ï✆ï ðï☎û✝ò, ùþñü úîü úùîõïý ýï✁öò☎ù 
ûþöò✁òõñüõòùöþ✄ ûþöîï✍þöõï, úîüõïóüýïù õ 
óù✍þöõüù ýù✝ò✁ü✠ùþðü, ò úï✟ó✁ùù úùîù✝ïó✄ö ✁ò 
ûþöîï✍þöõï, îò✂ïöò�✌ùù ïö øñùðöîïþùöü!

N
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